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ADULT AVERAGE. MONTHLY POPULATION

TACILITY

Nebraska State Penitentiary
Lincoln Correctional Center
Diagnostic & Evaluation Center
Omaha Correctional Center
Hastings Correctional Center
Community Corrections Centers
Nebraska Center for Women

TOTAL Incarcerated
% Change

Adult Parale
Extended Leave Program

Adult TOTAL

% Change

88% increase since FY81

*Lincoln Correctional Center and Diagnostic and Evaluation Center became

one institution in FY87.

FYsl TO FY91
FISCAL YEAR

81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 9
701 837 847 830 704 662 674 646 653 710 743
299 346 380 382 323. 375 667* 676 696 758 79.
143 183 230 244 204 257 == m=-  =m= —om e
e 67 213 245 291 294 300 349 366
cee ede e eme eee aoo —on 59 137 147 145
148 163 181 168 198 207 240 231 226 244 268
47 58 7766 71 65 88 89 100 114 114
1338 1587 1715 1757 1713 1811 1960 1995 2112 2322 2427
+18.6 +8. 1 +2.4 -2.6 +5.7 +8.2 +1.8 +5.9 49.9 +4.5

955 257 271 301 302 251 300 452 431 476 563
L 44 37 4

1593 1844 1986 2058 2015 2062 2260 2447 2587 2835 2994
+15.8 7.7 +3.6 -2.1 +2.3 +9.6 +8.3 +5.7 +9.6 +5.6

END OF FISCAL YEAR USTODY LEVEL COMPARISON

% OF TOTAL

Custody Level FY90

Maximum 940 39

Medium 480 24

Minimum 583 24

Community 310 12
2413 100

0%
0%
Mo
da 0y

8(:/"

0%

" FY9l

% OF TOQTAL
955 38.6%
621 25.1%
595 24.0%
304 12.3%
2475




TOTAT. ADULT ADMISSTONS*

" FY78 TO FY91
FISCAL REGULAR EVALUATOR/SAFEKEEPER
YEAR MALES FEMALES TOTAL  MALES FEMALES TOTAL TOTA
1978 566 38 604 0 0 0 604
1979 518 54 572 0 10 10 582
1980 592 46 638 91 17 108 746
1981 695 37 732 95 8 103 835
1982 793 55 848 143 13 156 1004
1983 654 65 719 117 9 126 845
1984 693 61 754 119 7 126 880
1985 641 41 682 127 8 135 817
1986 728 64 792 163 12 175 967
1987 885 89 974 149 14 163 1137
1588 885 109 994 116 7 123 1117
1989 956 104 1060 127 4 131 1191
1990 1163 135 1298 90 18 108 1406
1991 1211 123 1334 72 12 84 1418
*Does not include Interstate Transfer Parolees
TOTAL ANULT RELEASES
FY 1878 710 FY91
FISCAL PAROLE D1SCHARGES EVALUATOR/
YEAR MALES FEMALES TOTAL MALES FEMALES  TOTAL MALES FEMALE SAFEKEEPER T
1978  N/A N/A 418 N/A N/A 324 N/A  N/A N/A
1979  N/A N/A 387 N/A N/A 319 N/A  N/A N/A
1980 N/A  N/A 376 N/A N/A 275 N/A  N/A N/A
1981 N/A N/A 310 N/A N/A 311 N/A  N/A N/A
1982  N/A N/A 322 N/A N/A 311 N/A  N/A N/A
1983  N/A N/A 385 N/A N/A 379 N/A  N/A N/A
1984 N/A N/A 407 N/A N/A 382 N/A  N/A N/A
1985  N/A N/A 330 N/A N/A 401 N/A  N/A N/A
1986  N/A N/A 340 ‘N/A N/A 362 N/A  N/A N/A
1987 390 34 424 447 30 477 121 14 135 1
1988 575 73 648 318 26 344 94 4 98 1
1989 476 72 548 462 29 491 116 9 125 1
1990 513 72 585 571 50 621 109 19 128 1
1991 694 91 785 575 53 628 78 11 89 1

L

OTAL

742
706
651
621
633
764
789
731
702
036
090
164
334
502
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ADULT INMATES CURRENTLY CONFINED




ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1991

RACE
Cumulative Cumulative
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
BLACK 57 36.8 57 36.8
HISPANIC _ 5 3.2 62 40.0
AMERICAN IND!AN 11 7.1 73 47.1
WHITE 82 52.9 155 100.0

CURRENT AGE-

Cumulative Cumulative

-AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 1 7.1 1 7.1
21 -~ 22 10 6.5 21 13.5
23 - 24 6 3.9 27 17.4
25 - 29 4o 25.8 67 43.2
30 - 34 47 30.3 114 73.5
35 - 39 22 4.2 136 87.7
4o - 44 12 7.7 148 95.5
45 - 49 3 1.9 151 97.4
50 ~ 54 3 1.9 154 99.4
606 AND OVER 1 0.6 155 100.9

COMMITTMENT AREA

Cumuiative Cumulative

REGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

_ METRO OMAHA 86 55.5 86 55.5
METRO LINCOLN 16 10.3 102 65.8
SOUTHEAST 14 9.6 116 " T4.8
NORTHEAST . 17 11.0 133 85.8
SOUTH CENTRAL 17 11.0 150 $6.8
PANHANDLE 5 3.2 155 160.0




ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1991
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CATEGORY

.

Cumulative Cumuilative

CATOFF1 Frequency Percent - Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 15 9.7 15 9.7
ROBBERY 6 - 3.9 21 13.5
BURGLARY 2 1.3 23 14.8
ASSAULT 5 3.2 28 18.1
THEFT 24 15.5 52 33.5
SEX OFFENSES 1 0.6 53 34.2
RESTRAINT 1 0.6 54 34.8
ARSON 3 1.9 . 57 36.8
DRUGS 45 29.0 102 65.8
FRAUD 30 19.4 132 85.2
WEAPONS 1 0.6 133 85.8
MORALS 5 3.2 13§ 89.0
MOTOR VEHICLE 5 3.2 143 92.3
OTHER 12 7.7 155 100.0

1ST COUNT OFFENSE CATEGORY

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 15 9.7 15 9.7
ROBBERY 5 3.2 20 12.9
BURGLARY 3 1.9 23 14.8
ASSAULT 5 3.2 28 18.1
THEFT 28 18.1 56 36.1
SEX OFFENSES 1 0.6 57 36.8
RESTRAINT 1 0.6 58 37.4
ARSON 3 1.9 61 39.4
DRUGS 43 27.7 104 67.1
FRAUD 28 18.1 132 85.2
WEAPONS 1 0.6 133 85.8
MORALS 5 3.2 138 89.0
MOTOR VEHICLE 6 3.9 144 92.9
OTHER 1 7.1 155 100.0



ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JU“E, 1991
LENGTH OF STAY

Cumulative CUﬁulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 ~ 6 MONTHS 66 42.6 66 42.6
7 - 12 MONTHS 32 20.6 98 63.2
13 ~ 18 MONTHS 23 14.8 121 78.1
19 - 24 MONTHS ‘8 5.2 129 83.2
25 - 30 MONTHS 5 3.2 134 86.5
31 - 36 MONTHS 4 2.6 138 89.0
37 - 42 MONTHS 4 2.6 142 91.6
49 - 54 MONTHS 1 0.6 143 92.3
55 - 60 MONTHS 2 1.3 5 93.5
5.01 - 6.060 YRS 2 1.3 17 94.8
6.01 - 7.60 YRS 2 1.3 149 96.1
7.01 - 8.60 YRS 2 1.3 151 97.4
8.61 - 9,00 YRS 1 0.6 152 98.1
' 9.01 - 16.00 YRS 1 0.6 153 98.7
11.01 - 12.60 YR 1 0.6 154 99.4
13.01 ~ 14.00 YR 1 0.6 155 100.6
CURRENT CUSTODY
Cumulative Cumulative
CUSTODY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MAX=-RESTRICTED 47 ' 30.3 47 30.3
MED-RESTRICTED 41 26.5 88 56.8
MiIN-DIR-CON SUPR 16 10.3 104 67.1
MiN-INTRMT SUPRYV 13 8.4 117 75.5
COMM=DETAIL 22 1.2 139 89.7
COMM~WRK-ED RLS 16 10.3 155 100.9



ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1991
AGE - CURRENT AGE v

0BS MEAN MED | AN N - MISSING

1 31. 1484 30 155 0

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MED | AN N  MISSING

1 16.6581 9 155 @
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ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1991
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CATEGORY

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF1 Frequency Percent ' Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 271 11.7 271 11.7
ROBBERY 236 10.2 507 21.9
BURGLARY 290 12.5 797 34.4
ASSAULT 161 6.9 958 B1.3
THEFT 209 9.0 1167 50.3
SEX OFFENSES 283 12.2 1450 62.5
RESTRAINT 36 1.6 1486 64.1
ARSON 9 0.4 1435 64.5
DRUGS 479 20.7 1974 85.1
FRAUD 81 3.5 2055 88.6
WEAPONS 37 1.6 2092 90.2
MORALS 24 1.0 2116 91.2
MOTOR VEHICLE 96 3.9 2206 95.1
OTHER 113 k.9 , 2319 100.0

Frequency Missing = 1

1ST COUNT OFFENSE CATEGORY

. Cumulative Cumuiative
CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

HOMICIDE 259 11,2 259 11.2
ROBBERY 223 9.6 482 20.8
BURGLARY 304 13.1 786 33.9
ASSAULT 165 7.1 951 1.0
THEFT 227 9.8 1178 50.8
SEX OFFENSES 270 11.6 1448 62.4
RESTRAINT : 35 1.5 1483 63.9
ARSON 10 0.4 1493 64.4
DRUGS 478 28.6 1971 85.0
FRAUD 85 3.7 2056 88.7
WEAPONS 33 1.4 2089 90.1
MORALS 26 1.1 2115 91.2
MOTOR VEHICLE 92 4.0 2207 95.2
OTHER 112 4.8 2319 1060.0

Frequency Missing = 1



ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1991
LENGTH OF STAY

Cumulative Cumulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
O - 6 MONTHS 661 28.5 661 28.5
7 - 12 MONTHS ' 368 15.9 1029 bh. 4
13 - 18 MONTHS 254 10.9 1283 55.3
19 - 24 MONTHS 216 9.3 1499 64.6
25 -~ 30 MONTHS 141 6.1 1640 76.7
31 - 36 MONTHS 91 3.9 1731 74.6
37 - 42 MONTHS 69 3.0 1800 77.6
43 - 48 MONTHS 74 3.2 1874 80.8
49 - 54 MONTHS 61 2.6 1935 83.4
55 - 60 MONTHS LY 1.8 1976~ 85.2
5.01 - 6.00 YRS 56 2.4 2032 87.6
6.01 - 7.00 YRS 45 1.9 2077 89.5
7.61 -~ 8.00 YRS 4o 2.1 2126 91.6
8.01 - 9.00 YRS 26 1.1 2152 92.8
9.61 - 10.00 YRS 27 1.2 2179 93.9
16.61 - 11.60 YR 39 1.7 2218 95.6
11.01 - 12.00 YR 6 0.3 2224 95.9
12.01 = 13.60 YR 14 0.6 2238 96.5
13.01 - 14.00 YR 19 0.8 2257 87.3
14.01 - 15,00 YR 9 0.4 2266 97.7
15.61 - 16.00 YR 10 0.4 2276 98.1
16.61 - 17.00 YR 6 6.3 2282 98.4
17.61 -~ 18.00 YR 7 6.3 2289 98.7
18.01 - 19.60 YR 7 0.3 2296 99.0
19.01 - 20.60 YR 4 0.2 2300 99.1
0.9 2320 100.0

OVER 20 YEARS 20

CURRENT CUSTODY

Cumulative Cumulative

CUSTODY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
MAX-RESTRICTED 908 39.1 908 39.1
MED-RESTRICTED 580 25.0 1488 64.1
MIN-DIR~CON SUPR 493 21.2 1981 85.4
MIN=INTRMT SUPRY 54 2.3 2035 87.7
MIN-WK DTL APRV 19 0.8 2054 88.5
COMM-DETAIL 152 6.6 2206 95.1
COMM~-WRK-ED RLS 113 4.9 2319 100.90
COMM=-WRK RLS APR 1 0.0 2320 100.0



ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1991
AGE - CURRENT AGE

0BS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 31.5022 30 2320 0

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 32.2690 15 2320 0
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1991

SEX’

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequency ° Percent Frequsency Percent
FEMALE 62 8.4 62 8.4
MALE 679 91.6 T41 100.0
RACE

; Cumulative Cumulative

RACE Frequency Percent Frequency- Psrcent
BLACK 200 27.0 2060 27.0
HISPANIC 27 3.6 227 30.6
AMERICAN INDIAN 21 2.8 248 33.5
OTHER 2 0.3 250 33.7
WHITE . 491 66.3 741 100.0

CURRENT AGE

Cumulative Cumulative

AGER frequency Percent Frequency Purcent
UNDER 21 32 4.3 32 4.3
21 - 22 60 8.1 92 12.4
23 - 24 68 - 9.2 160 21.6
25 - 29 173 23.3 333 44.9
30 - 34 167 22.5 500 67.5
35 - 39 109 .7 609 82.2
40 - Uy ‘ 64 8.6 673 90.8
45 - 49 29 3.9 702 94.7
50 -~ 54 20 2.7 722 97.4
55 - 59 : 16 1.3 732 98.8
60 AND OVER 9 1.2 41 100.0




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1991

COMMITTMENT AREA

Cumulative Cumulative

REGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
METRO OMAHA 298 40.3 298 40.3
METRO L INCOLN 69 9.3 367 49.6
SOUTHEAST 58 7.8 425 57.4
NORTHEAST ' 74 10.0 499 67.4
SOUTH CENTRAL 17 10.4 576 77.8
NORTH CENTRAL 4 6.5 580 78.4
PANHANDLE 23 3.1 603 81.5
OUT OF STATE 137 18.5 740 100.0

Fraquency Missing = 1

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CATEGORY

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF 1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

HOMI CIDE 49 6.6 49 6.6
ROBBERY 67 9.6 116 15.7
BURGLARY 129 17.4 245 33.1
ASSAULT 64 8.6 309 41.7
THEFT 114 15.4 423 57.1
. SEX OFFENSES 43 5.8 466 62.9
RESTRAINT 7 8.9 473 63.8
ARSON 5 0.7 478 64.5
DRUGS 153 20.6 631 85.2
FRAUD 39 5.3 670 . 90.4
WEAPONS 13 1.8 683 92.2
MORALS 8 1.1 ‘691 93.3
MOTOR VEHICLE 22 3.0 713 96.2
OTHER 28 3.8 741 100.0

1

=
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1991
1ST COUNT OFFENSE CATEGORY

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 49 6.6 49 6.6
ROBBERY : 63 8.5 112 15.1
BURGLARY 135 18.2 247 33.3
ASSAULT 63 8.5 310 41,8
THEFT 117 15.8 427 57.6
SEX OFFENSES L2 5.7 469 63.3
RESTRAINT 4 0.5 473 63.8

. ARSON 5 0.7 478 64.5
DRUGS 148 20.0 626 84.5
FRAUD 43 5.8 669 90.3"
WEAPONS 11 1.5 680 91.8
MORALS 8 1.1 688 92.8
MOTOR VEHICLE 22 3.0 710 95.8
OTHER 31 4.2 741 100.0

LENGTH OF STAY IN INSTITUTION

Cumulative Cumulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 - 6 MONTHS 182 24.6 182 24.6
7 - 12 MONTHS 147 19.8 329 4y .4
13 - 18 MONTHS 100 13.5 429 57.9
19 - 24 MONTHS 77 10.4 - 506 68.3
25 - 30 MONTHS 48 6.5 554 74.8
31 - 36 MONTHS 23 3.1 577 77.9
37 - 42 MONTHS 19 2.6 596 80.4
43 - 48 MONTHS 18 2.4 614 82.9
49 - 54 MONTHS 12 1.6 626 84.5
55 - 60 MONTHS 1 1.5 637 86.0
5.061 - 6.00 YRS 18 2.4 655 88.4
6.01 - 7.00 YRS 10 1.3 665 89.7
7.61 - 8.00 YRS 10 1.9 679 91.6
8.01 - 9.00 YRS 12 1.6 691 93.3
9.01 - 10.00 YRS 5 0.7 696 93.9
10.01 - 11.60 YR 10 1.3 706 95.3
11.01 - 12.00 YR 2 0.3 708 95.5
12.01 - 13.00 YR 4 0.5 712 96.1
13.61 - 14.00 YR 6 0.8 718 96.9
14.81 - 15.00 YR 3 0.4 721 97.3
15.01 - 16.00 YR 2 6.3 723 97.6
16.01 - 17.066 YR 7 0.9 730 98.5
17.01 - 18.00 YR 3 0.4 733 98.9
18.01 - 19.00 YR 1 0.1 734 99.1
19.61 - 26.06 YR 2 0.3 736 99.3
OVER 20 YEARS 5 6.7 T41 100.0




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1991
LENGTH OF STAY ON PAROLE IN MONTHS

Cumulative Cumulative

LOSPR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 - 6 MONTHS 4u8 60.9 Liyg 60.9
T - 12 MONTHS 168 22.8 616 83.7
13 - 18 MONTHS 58 7.9 674 91.6
19 - 24 MONTHS . 26 3.5 760 95.1
25 - 30 MONTHS : 10 1.4 710 96.5
31 =~ 36 MONTHS 10 1.4 720 97.8
37 - 42 MONTHS 4 0.5 724 98.4
53 - 48 MONTHS 7 1.0 731 99.3
49 = 54 MONTHS 1 0.1 732 99.5
5.01 - 6.00 YRS 3 0.4 735 99.9
7.017 - 8.00 YRS 1 0.1 736 100.0

Frequency Missing = 5
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1991
AGE - CURRENT AGE.

0BS MEAN MED | AN N MISSING

1 32.0405 31 741 <]

LENGTH CF STAY IN INSTITUTION IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MED I AN N MISSING

1 32.4049 - 15 1 0
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1991
LENGTH OF STAY ON PAROLE IN MONTHS.

0BS MEAN MEDI AN N

1 7.66440 5 736

MISSING

5

1
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SECTION 3

ADMISSICNS TO DCS
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ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91

ADMISSION DATE

Cumulativ
ADDATE Frequency Percent Freqguenc
JUL1990 - 120 9.0 120
AUG1990 118 8.8 238
SEP1990 96 7.2 334
0GT1990 95 T.1 429
NOV 1990 110 8.2 539
" DEC1990 107 8.0 646
JAN1991 165 7.9 751
FEB1991 92 6.9 843
MAR1991 - 1206 9.0 963
APR1291 117 8.8 1080
MAY 1991 133 10.6 1213
JUN1991 o121 9.1 1334
1D, STATUS
IDSTAT. Freguency Percent
FIRST-TIME 869 65.1
MULTIPLE , 453 34.0
INTERSTATE TRANS 12 0.9
SEX
Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency
FEMALE 123 9.2 123
MALE 1211 90.8 1334

e Cumulative
Yy Percent

£
®
O VO NNWIEIFTFNO O

160.

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent
869 65.1
1322 99.1
1334 100.0

Cumulative
Percent




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91
COUNTY OF COMMITMENTk

Cumulative Cumulative

coc Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ADAMS 21 1.6 21 1.6
ANTELOPE 2 0.1 23 1.7
BOX BUTTE 7 0.5 30 2.2
BUFFALO 36 2.7 66 4.9
BURT 2 8.1 68 5.1
BUTLER 2 0.1 70 5.2
CASS 7 0.5 77 5.8
CEDAR 1 0.1 78 5.8
CHERRY 1 0.1 79 5.9
CHEYENNE 3 0.2 82 6.1
CLAY 3 0.2 85 6.4
COLFAX n 0.3 89 6.7
. CUMING “1 0.1 90 6.7
CUSTER 6 0.4 96 7.2
DAKOTA - 52 3.9 148 11.1
DAWES 5 0.4 153 11.5
DAWSON 10 0.7 163 12.2
DEUEL 1 0.1 164 12.3
D1 XON 3 0.2 167 12.5
DODGE 27 2.0 194 4.5
DOUGLAS 601 45.1 795 59.6
DUNDY 2 0.1 797 59.7
F ILLMORE 3 0.2 800 60.0
FRANKLIN 1 0.1 801 60.0
FRONT | ER 1 0.1 802 60.1
FURNAS 2 6.1 8oy 60.3
GAGE 10 0.7 814 61.0
GOSPER 3 0.2 817 61.2
GREELEY 1. 0.1 818 61.3
HALL 54 4.0 872 65.4
HARLAN 1 0.1 873 65.4
HAYES 1 0.1 874 65.5
HOLT 2 6.1 876 65.7
JEFFERSON 3 0.2 . 879 65.9
JOHNSON 1 0.1 880 66.0
KEITH 8 0.6 888 66.6
KNOX 5 0.4 893 66.9
LANCASTER 142 10.6 1035 77.6
LINCOLN 16 1.2 1051 78.8
MAD | SON 36 2.7 . 1087 81.5
MERR | CK I 0.3 1091 81.8
MORRILL 2 6.1 1093 81.9
NEMAHA 3 0.2 1096 82.2
NUCKOLLS 1 0.1 1097 82.2
0TOE 9 0.7 1106 82.9
PAWNEE 2 0.1 1108 83.1
PERK I NS 1 0.1 1109 83.1
PHELPS 3 8.2 1112 83.4
PIERCE 6 0.4 1118 83.8
PLATTE 24 1.8 1142 85.6
RED WILLOW 15 1.1 1157 86.7
R1CHARDSON 1 1.0 1171 87.8
ROCK 1 . 0.1 1172 87.9
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ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Frequency

Cumulative Cumulative

SALINE
SARPY
SAUNDERS
SCOTTS BLUFF
SEWARD
SHERI1DAN
STANTON
THAYER
THOMAS
THURSTON
VALLEY
WASHINGTON
WAYNE

YORK

OUT OF STATE

EDUCAT I ON

EDUC

EaC T N RS S S SN 7 Y

- ok

Freguency

0-8 YEARS
9-11 YEARS

12 YEARS

GED

OVER 12 YEARS

RACE

192
180
152

48

.Frequency Missing =703

HISPANIC

AMER{CAN INDIAN

OTHER
WHITE

Percent Frequency Percent
1.3 1189 89.1
3.6 1237 92.7
0.4 1243 93.2
2.8 1281 96.0
0.7 1290 96.7
0.5 1297 97.2
0.2 1300 97.5
0.1 1301 97.5
9.1 1302 97.6
0.1 1303 97.7"
0.1 1304 97.8
0.5 1311 98.3

0.1 1312 98.4

6.8 1323 99.2

0.8 1334 100.0
Cumulative Cumulative

Percent  Frequency Percent
9.4 59 9.4
30.4 251 39.8
28.5 431 68.3
24.1 583 92.4
7.6 631 100.6

Cumulative Cumulative

Percent Frequency Percent
28.4 379 28.4
5.8 456 34.2
4.0 510 38.2
0.4 516 38.7
61.3 1334 " 100.0



AN“UAL REPORT ~ REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91

OFFENSE 1

Cumulative Cumulative
OFF1i ' Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
CONSP IRACY 6 0.4 6 0.4
ACC TO FELONY 7 0.5 13 1.0
AID IN A FELONY 4 0.3 17 1.3
AID AND ABET 10 0.7 27 2.0
1ST DEG MURDER - 13 1.0 40 3.0
2ND DEG MURDER ' 11 0.8 51 3.8
MANSLAUGHTER 10 0.7 61 4.6
MV HOMICIDE 13 1.0 74 5.5
1ST DEG ASSAULT 30 2.2 104 7.8
2ND DEG ASSAULT 28 2.1 132 9.9
3RD DEG ASSAULT 13 1.0 145 10.9
TERRORISTIC THRT 7 0.5 152 11.4
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 69 5.2 221 16.6
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 2. 0.1 223 16.7
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 6 0.4 229 17.2
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 46 3.4 275 20.6
K IDNAPP | NG 3 0.2 278 26.8
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 8 6.6 286 21.4
LARCENY FM PERSN 2 6.1 288 21.6
ROBBERY 54 4.0 342 25.6
DEALING DRUGS 1 0.1 343 - 25.7
POS CTRLD SUBS 89 6.7 432 32.4
POS MARIJ > 1LB 14 1.0 hu6 33.4
POS 10Z-1LB MJ ' 1 0.1 7 33.5
DEL DANGER SUBS 223 16.7 670 50.2
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 3 0.2 673 50.4 -
1ST DEG ARSON 2 6.1 675 50.6
2ND DEG ARSON 7 0.5 682 51.1
3RD DEG ARSON 2 0.1 684 51.3
BURGLARY 150 11.2 834 62.5
'BREAK AND ENTER 3 8.2 837 62.7
REC SOTLEN PROP 7 0.5 suh 63.3
THEFT 189 1.2 1033 77.%
PETTY LARCENY 1 0.8 1044 78.3
CRIM MISCHIEF 19 1.4 1063 79.7
CRIM TRESPASS 9 0.7 1672 80.4
1ST DEG FORGERY 1 e.1 1073 80.4
2ND DEG FORGERY 48 3.6 1121 84.0
FORGE INST 300+ 2 0.1 1123 84.2
FORGE INS 76-300 1 0.1 1124 84.3
V10 FIN TRAN DEV 7 6.5 1131 84.8
BAD CK $300-999 14 1.0 1145 85.8
BAD CK $75-$299 6 6.4 1151 86.3
NG ACCOUNT CHECK 2 6.1 1153 86.4
WELFARE FRAUD 5 0.4 1158 86.8
INCEST 4 0.3 1162 87.1
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 4 0.3 1166 87.4
CHILD ABUSE 11 0.8 1177 88.2
ABUSE DISABLED 1 0.1 1178 88.3
CONTR DELINQ MNR 2 6.1 1180 88.5
DEBAUCH MINOR 1 0.1 1181 88.5
PORNO-SELL ,MFG 2 0.1 1183 88.7
RESISTING ARREST 1 0.1 1184 88.8
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" ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91

OFFENSE 1
, Cumulative Cumulative
OFF 1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
RE?IST ARR~WEAPN 2 0.1 1186 88.9
OP MV AVD ARREST 2 0.1 1188 89.1
MV VIOLATIONS 1 0.1 1189 89.1
FALSE REPORTING 1 0.1 1190 89.2
ESCAPE 12 6.9 1202 90.1
FAIL TO APPEAR 6 ‘0.4 1208 90.6
PERJURY 2 6.1 1210 90.7
" TAMPERING 1 0.1 1211 90.8
1 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 6.2 1214 91.0
2 DG ASLT PO/DCS 2 0.1 1216 91.2
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 10 0.7 1226 91.9
ASLT CONFIND PRS 4 0.3 1230 92.2
POS CONC WEAPON 3 0.2 1233 92.4
FIRARM IN FELNY 4 0.3 1237 92.7 .
FELON POS FIRARM 15 1.1 1252 93.9
POS DEFACD FIRAR 5 0.4 " 1257 94,2
DWi=-3RD OFFENSE 6. 0.4 1263 . T 94,7
DR UNDR SUS LiIC 70 5.2 1333 99.9
CL | MISDEMNR 1 0.1 1334 100.0
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*ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91

MOST SERI0OUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT 1 0.1 1 0.1 °
CONSP |RACY 7 0.5 8 0.6
ACC TO FELONY 8 0.6 16 1.2
AID IN A FELONY 5 o.u 21 1.6
AID AND ABET 9 0.7 30 2.2
1ST DEG MURDER 13 .1.0 43 3.2
" 2ND DEG MURDER : 12 0.9 55 4.1
MANSLAUGHTER 10 0.7 65 4.9
MV HOMICIDE 13 1.0 78 5.8
1ST DEG ASSAULT 30 2.2 108 8.1
2ND DEG ASSAULT 25 1.9 133 10.6
3RD DEG ASSAULT : 10 0.7 143 10.7
TERRORISTIC THRT 7 0.5 150 11.2
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 71 5.3 221 16.6
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 2 0.1 223 16.7
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 5 0.4 228 17.1
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 46 3.4 274 20.5
K IDNAPP ING 3 0.2 277 20.8
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 0.4 283 21,2
LARCENY FM PERSN 1 0.1 284 21.3
ROBBERY _ 56 L.2 340 25.5
DEAL ING DRUGS 2 0.1 342 25.6
POS CTRLD SUBS 83 6.2 425 31.9
POS MARIJ > 1LB 13 1.0 438 32.8
POS 10Z-1LB MJ 2 0.1 Lyo 33.0
DEL DANGER SUBS 232 17.4 672 50.4
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 3 0.2 675 50.6
1ST DEG ARSON 2 0.1 677 50.7
2ND DEG ARSON 7 0.5 684 51.3
3RD DEG ARSON 1 0.1 685 51.3
BURGLARY 152 11.4 837 62.7
BREAK AND ENTER 3 0.2 840 63.0
REC SOTLEN PROP 6 0.4 846 63.4
THEFT 182 13.6 1028 77.1
PETTY LARCENY 11 0.8 1039 77.9
CRIM MISCHIEF 17 1.3 1056 79.2
CRIM TRESPASS 9 0.7 1065 79.8
1ST DEG FORGERY 1 0.1 1066 79.9
2ND DEG FORGERY 49 3.7 1115 83.6
FORGE INST 300+ 2 6.1 1117 83.7
FORGE INS 76-300 1 0.1 1118 83.8
V10 FiIN TRAN DEV 6 0.4 1124 84.3
BAD CK $300-999 14 1.9 1138 85.3
BAD CK $75-$299 7 0.5 1145 85.8
NO ACCOUNT CHECK 1 6.1 1146 85.9
WELFARE FRAUD 5 0.4 1151 86.3
INCEST N 0.3 1155 86.6
CRIM NON-SUPPORT [ 9.3 1159 86.9
CHILD ABUSE 10 6.7 1169 87.6
ABUSE DISABLED 1 0.1 1170 87.7
CONTR DELINQ MNR 2 0.1 1172 87.9
DEBAUCH MINOR 1 0.1 1173 87.9
PORNO-SELL ,MFG 2 8.1 1175 88.1



ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

. Cumulative Cumulative
OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

RESISTING ARREST 1 0.1 1176 88.2
RESIST ARR-WEAPN 2 0.1 1178 88.3
OP MV AVD ARREST 4 0.3 1182 88.6
MV VIOLAT!ONS 1 6.1 1183 88.7
ESCAPE 13 1.0 1196 89.7
FAIL TO APPEAR 7 0.5 1203 90.2
PERJURY 2 0.1 1205 90.3
TAMPER I NG 1 0.1 1206 90.4
1 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 0.2 1209 90.6
2 DG ASLT PO/DCS 1 0.1 1210 90

3.DG ASLT PO/DCS 1 1.0 1224 91.8
ASLT CONFIND PRS 3 0.2 1227 92.0
POS CONC WEAPON 3 0.2 1230 92.2
FIRARM IN FELNY .8 0.6 1238 92.8
FELON POS FIRARM - 18 1.3 1256 94,2
POS DEFACD FIRAR 5 0.4 1261 94.5
DR UNDR SUS LIC 72 5.4 1333 99.9
CL | MISDEMNR 1 0.1 1334 100.0

OFFENSE CATEGORY FOR COUNT 1 OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 34 2.5 34 2.5
ROBBERY 56 4.2 90 6.7
BURGLARY 153 11.5 243 18.2
ASSAULT 97 - 7.3 340 25.5
THEFT 207 15.5 547 41.9
SEX OFFENSES 123 9.2 670 50.2
RESTRAINT 11 0.8 681 51.0
ARSON 1 0.8 692 51.9
DRUGS an 24.8 1023 76.7
FRAUD 86 - 6.4 1109 83.1
WEAPONS 27 2.0 1136 85.2
MORALS . 25 1.9 1161 87.0
MOTOR VEHICLE 92 - 6.9 1253 93.9
OTHER . 81 6.1 1334 100.0



ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91
OFFENSE CATEGRY FOR MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF 1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 35 2.6 35 2.6
ROBBERY 57 4.3 92 6.9
BURGLARY 155 11.6 247 18.5
ASSAULT 93 7.0 340 25.5
THEFT 199 4.9 539 40.4
SEX OFFENSES 124 9.3 663 49.7
RESTRAINT 9 0.7 672 50.4
ARSON 10 0.7 682 51.1
-DRUGS 335 25.1 1017 76.2
FRAUD 86 6.4 1103 82.7
WEAPONS ‘ 34 2.5 1137 85.2
MORALS 24 1.8 1161 87.0
MOTOR VEHICLE '90 6.7 1251 93.8
OTHER 83 6.2 1334 100.0

MINIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumulative

MINR  Frequency Psrcent Frequency Percent
1.08 YR OR LESS 589 4h.2 589 44,2
1.01=-2.00 YRS 427 32.0 1016 76.2
2.01-3.00 YRS 107 8.0 1123 8.2
3.01-4.00 YRS 43 3.2 1166 87.4
4.01-5.00 YRS 49 3.7 1215 91.1
5.01-6.00 YRS .22 1.6 1237 92.7
6.01-7.00 YRS 25 - 1.9 1262 94.6
7.01-8.00 YRS 8.7 1271 95.3
8.01-9.00 YRS 1 0.1 1272 95.4
9.01-10.600 YRS 30 2.2 1302 97.6
10.01-11.00 YRS 1 0.1 1303 97.7
11.61-12.00 YRS 1 0.1 1304 97.8
12.01-13.00 YRS 1 0.1 1305 97.8
13.01-14.00 YRS 3 0.2 1308 88.1
14.01-15.00 YRS 5 0.4 1313 98.4
16.01-17.00 YRS 2 0.1 1315 98.6
19.01-26.00 YRS 2 0.1 1317 98.7
OVER 20 YRS 6 0.4 1323 99.2
LIFE 10 0.7 1333 99.9
DEATH PENALTY 1 0.1 1334 100.0
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ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY91
MAXIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumulative

MAXR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.00 YR OR LESS 235 17.6 235 17.6
1.61-2.00 YRS 239 17.9 474 35.5
2.01-3.00 YRS 296 21.7 764 57.3
3.01-4.00 YRS 118 8.8 882 66.1
4.01-5.00 YRS 191 14.3 1073 86.4
5.01-6.00 YRS 4y 3.3 1117 83.7
6.01-7.00 YRS 23 1.7 1140 85.5
7.01-8.00 YRS 15 1.1 1155 86.6
8.01-9.00 YRS 5 0.4 1160 87.0
9.01-10.00 YRS 66 4.5 1220 91.5
10.01-11.60 YRS 2 0.1 1222 91.6
11.81-12,00 YRS 12 0.9 1234 92.5
12.01-13.00 YRS 7 0.5 1241 93.0
13.01-14.60 YRS -5 0.4 1246 93.4
14.01-15.00 YRS 19 1.4 1265 94.8
15.01-16.606 YRS 3 6.2 1268 95.1
16.01=-17.00 YRS 1 6.1 1269 95.1
17.61-18.606 YRS 3 0.2 1272 95.4
18.01-19.08 YRS 1 0.1 1273 95.4
19.61-20.60 YRS 21 1.6 1294 97.0
OVER 20 YRS 18 1.3 1312 98.4
LIFE 21 1.6 1333 99.9
DEATH PENALTY 1 0.1 1334 100.0
AGE AT ADMISSION
Cumulative .Cumulative

. AGE1R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 189 %.2 189 1%.2
21 - 22 121 9.1 310 23,2
23 - 24 130 9.7 hye 33.0
25 < 29 314 23.5 754 56.5
30 -~ 34 238 17.8 992 Th.b
35 - 39 160 . 12,0 1152 86.4
4o - 4y 103 7.7 1255 9.1
45 - 49 36 2.7 1291 96.8
50 - 54 25 1:9 1316 98.7
55 - 59 10 0.7 1326 99.4
66 AND OVER 8 0.6 1334 160.6



-ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIOKS FY91

MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS
0BS. MEAN MED | AN N -MISSING

1 123.595 18 1334 e

MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 56 YRS
08S MEAN “MEDIAN 'N MISSING

1 .29.781, 18 . 1334 (-]

MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN - MEDIAN N MISSING

1 251.531 36 1334 0

MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 50 YRS
08S MEAN MED I AN N~ MISSING

1 63.9123 36 1334 e

AGE AT ADMISSION
0BS MEAN MED | AN N MISSING

1 29.6619 - 28 1334 0
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ADMISSION DATE

"ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FY91

Cumulative Cumulative

ADDATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent.
JUL 1950 5 6.0 5 6.0
AUG1990 7 8.3 12 14.3
SEP1990 _ 4 4.8 16 19.0
0CT1990 5 6.9 21 25.0
NOV1990 ' 1 13.1 32 38.1
DEC1990 7 8.3 39’ 46.4
JAN1991 4 4.8 43 51.2
FEB1991 12 4.3 55 65.5
MAR1991 6 7.1 61 72.6
APR1991 7 8.3 68 81.0°
MAY1991 10 11.9 78 92.9
JUN1991 6 7.1 8 100.0
ID STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME 1 1.2 1 1.2
EVALUATOR 55 65.5 56 66.7
COUNTY SAFEKPR 28 33.3 84 100.0

SEX

SEX Frequency
FEMALE 12
MALE 72

Cumulative Cumulative

Percent Frequency * Percent
14.3 12 4.3
85.7 8h 100.0




"ANNUAL REPORT = EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FY91

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Cumulative Cumulative

coc Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ADAMS 4 4.8 4 4.8
BANNER 1 1.2 5 6.0
BOX BUTTE 5 6.0 10 12.0
BUFFALO 2 2.4 12 14.5
CASS 5 6.0 17 20.5
CHERRY 1 1.2. 18 21.7
CHEYENNE 1 1.2 19 22.9
COLFAX 1 1.2 20 24.1
CUMING 1 1.2 21 25.3
DAKOTA 4 4.8 25 30.1
DAWSON 1 1.2 26 31.3
D! XON 1 1.2 27 32.5
DODGE 3 3.6 30 36.1
DOUGLAS 2 2.4 32 38.6
FILLMORE 2 2.4 34 41.0
FURNAS 1 1.2 35 42.2
HALL 5 6.0 4o 48.2
HITCHCOCK 1 1.2 41 49.4
KEITH 5 6.0 46 55.4
LANCASTER 7 8.4 53 63.9
LINCOLN 2 2.4 55 66.3
MAD | SON 1 1.2 56 67.5
MERRICK 1 1.2 57 68.7
PLATTE 5 6.0 62 .7
POLK 2 2.4 64 77.1
RED WiLLGOW 2 2.4 66 79.5
R{1CHARDSON 1 1.2 67 80.7
SARPY 2 2.4 69 83.1
SAUNDERS 4 4.8 73 88.0
SCOTTS BLUFF 5 6.0 78 94.0
SEWARD 1 1.2 79 95.2
WASHINGTON 1 1.2 80 96.4
YORK 3 3.6 83 100.0

Frequency Missing = 1

RACE
Cumulative Cumulative
RACE Frequency Paercent Frequency Percent
. v 3 3.6 3 3.6

BLACK 8 9.5 n 13.1
HISPANIC 1 1.2 12 14.3
AMER ICAN INDIAN 1 1.2 13 15.5
WHITE 71 84.5 84 100.90




ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FY91

AGE AT ADMISSION

Cumulative Cumulative

AGE1R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 26 32.5 26 32.5
21 - 22 8 10.0 3y 42.5
23 - 24 8 10.0 42 52.5
25 = 29 10 12.5 52 65.0
30 - 34 12 15.0 64 80.0
35 - 39 11 13.8 75 93.8
4o - 4y 1 1.3 76 95.0
45 - 19 2 2.5 78 97.5
50 - 54 2 2.5 80 100.0

Frequency Missing = 4




ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND
AGE AT ADMISSION

0BS MEAN MEDIAN -

1 26.7375 24 8

SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FY91

-N MISSING
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SEUTION 4

RELEASES FROM NCS

- 35



- 36 -
ANNUAL REPORT - iNSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE DATE

. Cumulative Cumulative
|RELDT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

-JuL19ge - 84 5.9 84 5.9
AUG1990 - 112 7.9 196 13.9 ‘
SEP 1990 112 7.9 308 21.8
0CT1990 122 8.6 430 30.4
NOV 19906 107 7.6 537 38.0
DEC1990 141 10.0 678 48.0
JAN1991 101 7.1 779 55.1
FEB1991 99 7.0 878 62.1
MAR1991 136 9.2 1008 71.3
APR1991 133 9.4 1141 8o.s '
MAY1991 136 9.6 1277 90.4
JUN1991 136 9.6 1413 100.0

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE

Cumulative Cumulative

IRELTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
LB567 DISCHARGE 598 42.3 598 42.3
SENTENCE VACATED 5 6.4 603 42.7
MAND PRL-COND : 1 0.1 604 42,7
- MANDATORY DSCH o 4 0.3 608 43.9
DISCRETNARY PRL 771 54.6 1379 97.6
REPAROLE 13 0.9 1392 98.5
SENTENCE EXPIRED 1 0.1 1393 98.6
DEATH 5 0.4 1398 98.9
OTHER 7 0.5 1405 99.4
ESCAPE 8 0.6 1413 100.0
ID STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Fraquency Percent
FIRST-TIME 936 66.2 936 66.2
MULTIPLE 472 33.4 1408 99.6
INTERSTATE TRANS ‘ 5 0.4 1413 100.0



* ANNUAL REPORT =~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91

SEX

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent  Frequency Percent
FEMALE 44 10.2 . 14h 10.2
MALE 1269 - 89.8 0413 100.0
RACE

‘ Cumulative Cumulative

RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
BLACK 417 29.5 417 29.5
HISPANIC 62 4.4 479 33.9
AMERICAN INDIAN 57 4.0 536 37.9
OTHER ' 7 0.5 543 38.4
WHITE 870 61.6 1413 100.0
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ANMUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91

OFFENSE 1
Cumulative Cumulative
OFF1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT 2 0.1 2 0.1
CONSP IRACY 6 0.4 8 0.6
ACC TO FELONY 7 0.5 15 1.1
AID IN A FELONY 3 0.2 18 1.3
AID AND ABET 4 0.3 22 1.6
1ST DEG MURDER 7 0.5 29 2.1
2ND DEG MURDER 14 1.0 43 3.0
MANSLAUGHTER 17 1.2 6@ 4.3
MV HOMICIDE 8 0.6 68 4.8
1ST DEG ASSAULT 38 2.7 106 7.5"
2ND DEG ASSAULT 32 2.3 138 9.8
3RD DEG ASSAULT - a7 2.6 175 12.4
TERRORISTIC THRT ' 5 0.4 180 12.8
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 82 5.8 262 18.6 -
2ND DG SEX ASSLT ' 0.3 266 18.9
3RD DG SEX ASSLT o 1 0.1 267 18.9
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 10 0.7 277 19.6
K IDNAPP ING ] 1 0.1 278 19.7
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 12 0.9 290 20.6
VIOL OF cusToDY 1 6.1 291 20.6
ROBBERY 78 5.5 369 26.2
~ DEALING DRUGS 7 0.5 376 26.6
POS CTRLD SUBS 123 8.7 499 35.4
POS MARIJ > 1LB 16 1.1 515 36.5
DEL DANGER SUBS 171 12.1 686 48.6
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 1 0.1 687 4s.7
1ST DEG ARSON 2 0.1 689 48.8
2ND DEG ARSON 9 0.6 698 49.5
3RD DEG ARSON -4 0.3 702 49.8
BURGLARY 208 4.7 910 64.5
POS BURG TOOLS 2 0.1 912 64.6
GRAND LARCENY 1 0.1 913 64.7
BREAK AND ENTER 2 8.1 915 64.8
REC SOTLEN PROP 12 0.9 927 65.7
THEFT 205 Ww.5 1132 86.2
PETTY LARCENY 16 1.1 1148 81.4
CRIM MISCHIEF 20 1.4 1168 82.8
CRIM TRESPASS 10 0.7 1178 83.5
1ST DEG FORGERY 5 0.4 1183 83.8
2ND DEG FORGERY 69 4.9 1252 . 88.7
FORGE INST 306+ 3 0.2 1255 88.9
FORGE INS 76-300 1 0.1 1256 89.0
VIO FIN TRAN DEV 2 0.1 1258 89.2
BAD CK $1000 + 3 0.2 1261 89.4
BAD CK $300-999 10 0.7 1271 90.1
BAD CK $75-$299 1 0.1 1272 90.1
NO ACCOUNT CHECK- 1 0.1 1273 90.2
EMBEZZLEMENT 1 0.1 1274 90.3
WELFARE FRAUD 2 0.1 1276 90.4
INCEST 6 0.4 1282 90.9
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 2 0.1 . 1284 91.0
CHILD ABUSE 6 0.4 1290 91.4
ABUSE DISABLED 1 0.1 1291 91.5



ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91

OFFENSE 1
) Cumulative Cumulative

OFF1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
CONTR DELINQ MNR 1 0.1 1292 91.6
PANDERING 1 0.1 1293 91.6
PORNO~-SELL ,MFG 4 0.3 1297 91.9
OBSTRUCT POLICE 1 0.1 1298 92.0
RESISTING ARREST 2 0.1 1300 92.1
RESIST ARR-WEAPN 1 0.1 1301 92.2
OP MV AVD ARREST 1 9.1 1302 92.3
MV VIOLATIONS 31 2.2 1333 94.5
ESCAPE i 1.0 1347 95.5
FAIL TO APPEAR 9 0.6 1356 96.1
TAMPERING 2 0.1 1358 96.2
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 2 9.1 1360 96.4
ASLT CONFIND PRS ' 2 0.1 1362 96.5
FIRARM IN FELNY 3 0.2 1365 96.7
FELON POS FIRARM 12 0.9 1377 97.6
POS DEFACD FIRAR 3 0.2 1380 97.8
DWi-3RD OFFENSE ' [ 0.3 1384 98.1
DR UNDR SUS LIC 24 1.7 1408 99.8
CL Il MISDEMNR 1 0.1 1409 99.9
HABITUAL CRIMINA 0.1 1411 100.0

Frequency Missing = 2



‘ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Frequency Parcent Frequency Percent
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT 3 0.2 . 3 0.2
CONSPIRACY 7 0.5 10 0.7
ACC TO FELONY 7 0.5 17 1.2
AlD IN A FELONY 4 0.3 21 1.5
AID AND ABET 3 0.2 24 1.7
1ST DEG MURDER - 8 6.6 32 2.3
2ND DEG MURDER 14 1.0 46 3.3
MANSLAUGHTER 17 1.2 63 4.5
MV HOMICIDE 9 0.6 72 5.1
1ST DEG ASSAULT 43 3.0 115 8.2
2ND DEG ASSAULT 31 2.2 146 10.3
3RD: DEG ASSAULT 35 2.5 181 12.8
TERRORISTIC THRT 5 e.4 186 - 13.2
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 84 6.0 270 19.1
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 3 0.2 273 19.3
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 1 0.1 274 19.4
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 10 0.7 284 20.1
K1DNAPP I NG 2 0.1 286 20.3
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 1% 1.0 300 21.3
VIOL OF GUSTODY 1 0.1 301 21.3
ROBBERY 80 5.7 381 1 27.0
DEAL ING DRUGS 7 0.5 388 27.5
POS CTRLD SUBS _ 122 8.6 510 36.1
POS MARIJ > 1LB 16 1.1 526 37.3
DEL DANGER SUBS' 174 12.3 760 49.6
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 1 0.1 701 49.7
1ST DEG ARSOM 0.1 703 49.8
2ND DEG ARSON 9 0.6 712 50.5
3RD DEG ARSOM 2 0.1 714 50.6
BURGLARY 203 W4 917 65.0
.POS BURG TOOLS 2 0.1 919 65.1
GRAND LARCENY 1 0.1 920 65.2
BREAK AND ENTER 2 0.1 922 65.3
REC SOTLEN PROP 11 0.8 933 66.1
THEFT 202 14.3 1135 86.4
PETTY LARCENY : 17 1.2 1152 81.6
CRIM MISCHIEF 15 1.1 1167 82.7
CRIM TRESPASS .9 0.6 1176 83.3
1ST DEG FORGERY 3 0.2 1179 83.6
2ND DEG FORGERY 64 4.5 1243 88.1
FORGE INST 300+ I 0.3 1247 88.4
FORGE INS 76-3060 1 0.1 1248 88.4
VIO FIN TRAN DEV 2 0.1 1250 88.6
CRIM SIMULATION 1 0.1 1251 88.7
BAD CK $1000 + 3 0.2 1254 88.9
BAD CK $300-999 10 0.7 1264 89.6
BAD CK $75-$299 1 0.1 1265 89.7
NO ACCOUNT CHECK 1 0.1 1266 89.7
EMBEZZLEMENT 1 0.1 1267 89.8
WELFARE FRAUD 2 0.1 1269 89.9
INCEST 6 6.4 1275 90.4
CRIM. NON-SUPPORT 2 0.1 1277 90.5
CHILD ABUSE 7 0.5 1284 91.0



AN“UAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ABUSE DISABLED 1 2.1 1285 91.1
CONTR DELINQ MNR 1 0.1 1286 91.1
PANDERING 1 0.1 1287 97.2
PORNO-SELL ,MFG 4 0.3 1291 91.5
OBSTRUCT POLICE 1 0.1 1292 91.6
RESISTING ARREST 2 0.1 1294 91.7
-RESIST ARR~-WEAPN 1 0.1 1295 91.8
OP MV AVD ARREST 3 0.2 1298 92.0
MV VIOLATIONS ‘ 30 2.1 1328 9.1
ESCAPE 17 1.2 1345 95.3
FAIL TO APPEAR 9 0.6 1354 96.0
TAMPERING 1 0.1 1355 96.0
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 0.2 1358 96.2
ASLT CONFIND PRS 2 0.1 1360 96.4
FIRARM IN FELNY 6 0.4 1366 96.8
FELON POS FIRARM 12 0.9 1378 97.7
POS DEFACD FIRAR 3 0.2 1281 97.9
POS DESTR DEVIGE 1 0.1 1382 97.9
DWI=~3RD OFFENSE 2 0.1 1384 98.1
DR UNDR SUS LIC - 24 1.7 1408 99.8
CL 11 MISDEMNR 1 0.1 1409 - 99.9
HABITUAL CRIMINA 0.1 %11 100.0

Frequency Missing ='2

OFFENSE CATEGORY FOR COUNT 1 OFFENSE

Cumuiétive Cumuiative

CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 38 2.7 38 2.7
ROBBERY 78 5.5 116 8.2
BURGLARY 212 15.0 328 23.2
ASSAULT ‘ 116 8.2 Lyy 31.5
THEFT 234 16.6 678 48.1
SEX OFFENSES 97 6.9 775 54.9
RESTRAINT 13 0.9 788 55.8
ARSON 15 1.1 803 56.9
DRUGS 318 22.5 1121 79.4
FRAUD 98 6.9 1219 86.4
WEAPONS 18 1.3 1237 87.7
MORALS 21 1.5 1258 89.2
MOTOR VEHICLE 68 4.8 1326 94.0
OTHER 85 6.0 1411 100.0

Frequency Missing = 2



"ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
OFFENSE CATEGRY FOR MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 39 2.8 .39 2.8
ROBBERY 80 5.7 119 8.4
BURGLARY 207 4.7 326 23.1
ASSAULT 119 8.4 bys5 31.5
THEFT 231 16.4 676 47.9
SEX OFFENSES 98 6.9 774 54.9
RESTRAINT 16 1.1 790 56.0
ARSON 13 0.9 803 56.9
DRUGS 320 22.7 1123 79.6
FRAUD 93 6.6 1216 86.2°
WEAPONS 22 1.6 1238 87.7
MORALS 22 1.6 1260 89.3
MOTOR VEHICLE 68 L.a 1328 94,1
OTHER 83 5.9 1411 106.6

Frequency Missing = 2




"ANNUAL REPORT =~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Cumulative Cumulative

coc Frequency Percent Fraquency Percent
ADAMS 15 1.1 15 1.1
ANTELOPE 1 0.1 16 1.1
BOX BUTTE 10 0.7 26 1.8
BROWN 1 0.1 27 1.9
BUFFALO - 29 2.1 56 4.0
BURT 1 0.1. 57 4.0
BUTLER 2 0.1 59 4.2
CASS 9 0.6 68 4.8
CEDAR 2 0.1 70 5.9
CHASE 1 0.1 71 5.0
CHERRY 2 0.1 73 5.2
CHEYENNE 5 0.4 78 5.5
CLAY 2 6.1 80 5.7
COLFAX 5 0.4 85 6.0
CUM{NG 2 8.1 87 6.2
CUSTER 3 0.2 90 6.4
DAKOTA 35 2.5 125 8.8
DAWES 8 0.6 133 9.4
DAWSON 18 1.3 151 10.7
DEUEL 1 9.1 152 16.8
DIXON 1 0.1 153 10.8
DODGE 41 2.9 194 13.7
DOUGLAS 621 43.9 815 57.7
DUNDY ; 3 0.2 818 57.9
FILLMORE’ 5 0.4 823 58.2
FRANKLIN 2 0.1 825 '58.4
FRONTIER 2 0.1 827 58.5
FURNAS 2 0.1 829 58.7
GAGE 13 0.9 842 59.6
GARF I ELD 1 0.1 843 59.7
GREELEY 1 0.1 8hy 59.7
HALL 60 4.2 904 64.0
HAMILTON 4 0.3 908 64.3
HARLAN 3 0.2 911 64.5
HITCHCOCK 1 0.1 912 64.5
JEFFERSON 2 0.1 914 64.7
JOHNSON 4 0.3 918 65.0
KEARNEY 2 0.1 920 65.1
KEITH 11 0.8 931 65.9
K IMBALL 3 0.2 934 66.1
KNOX 7 0.5 941 66.6
LANCASTER 167 11.8 1108 78.4
L1NCOLN 26 1.8 1134 80.3
MAD | SON 34 2.4 1168 82.7
MERR I CK 3 0.2 1171 82.9
MORRILL 2 0.1 1173 ©83.0
NEMAHA 2 0.1 1175 83.2
OTOE 19 0.7 1185 83.9
PHELPS 3 0.2 1188 84.1
PIERCE 1 0.1 1189 84.1
PLATTE 16 1.1 1205 85.3
RED WILLOW 10 0.7 1215 86.0
R1CHARDSON 1 0.8 1226 86.8




ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Cumulative Cumuiative

coc Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ROCK ‘2 0.1 1228 86.9
SALINE 15 1.1 1243 88.0
SARPY 67 4.7 1310 82.7
SAUNDERS 7 0.5 1317 93.2
SCOTTS BLUFF 46 3.3 1363 96.5
SEWARD 6 0.4 1369 96.9
SHERIDAN 8 0.6 1377 97.5
STANTON 6 0.4 1383 97.9
THURSTON 1 0.1 1384 97.9
VALLEY 1 0.1 1385 98.0
WASHINGTON 4 0.3 1389 98.3
WAYNE - 5 6.4 1394 98.7
WEBSTER 1 0.1 1395 98.7
YORK 10 0.7 1405 99.4
OUT OF STATE 8 0.6 1413 100.0
EDUCATION *

Cumulative Cumulative

EDUC Frequency Percent frequency Percent
0-8 YEARS ) 88 9.1 88 9.1
9-11 YEARS 318 32.7 406 41.8
12 YEARS 257 26.5 663 68.3
GED 250 - 25.7 . 913 94.0
OVER 12 YEARS 58 6.0 971 100.0

Frequency Missing = 442



ANNUAL REPORT =~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
AGE AT ADMISSION

Cumulative Cumulative

AGE1R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 203 4.4 203 4.4
21 - 22 186 12.7 383 27.1
23 - 24 143 10.1 526 37.3
25 - 29 309 21.9 835 59.1
30 - 34 283 20.0 1118 79.2
35 - 39 135 9.6 1253 88.7
4o - uh4 17 5.5 1330 94,2
45 - 49 40 2.8 1370 97.0
50 - 5k 19 1.3 1389 98.4
55 - 59 1% 1.0 1403 99.4
60 AND OVER 9 0.6 1412 100.0

Frequency Missing = 1°

AGE AT RELEASE

Cumulative Cumulative

AGE2R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 92 6.5 92 6.5
21 - 22 139 9.8 231 16.3
23 - 24 140 9.9 371 26.3
25 - 29 329 23.3 700 49.5
30 - 34 305 21.6 1005 71.1
35 - 39 190 13.4 1195 84.6
4o - 44 114 8.1 1309 92.6
45 - 49 42 3.0 1351 95.6
56 = 54 31 2.2 1382 97.8
55 - 59 1 1.0 1396 - 98.8
60 AND OVER 17 1.2 1413 100.0

'
~
(82}
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"ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
LENGTH OF STAY

Cumulative Cumulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 ~ 1 MONTHS 13 0.9 . 13 0.9
2 MONTHS 19 1.3 32 2.3
3 MONTHS : 15 1.1 47 3.3
4 MONTHS 66 4.7 113 8.0
5 MONTHS ' 78 5.5 191 13.5
6 MONTHS 51 3.6 242 17.1
7 < 12 MONTHS 362 25.6 604 42.7
13 - 18 MONTHS 209 14.8 813 57.5
19 =~ 24 MONTHS 153 10.8 966 68.4
25 -~ 30 MONTHS 113 8.0 1079 76.4
31 = 36 MONTHS 86 6.1 1165 82.4
37 - 42 MONTHS 55 3.9 1220 86.3
43 - 48 MONTHS 2y 1.7 1244 88.0
49 - 54 MONTHS - 30 2.1 1274 90.2
55 - 60 MONTHS 24 1.7 1298 91.9
5.01 - 6.08 YRS 32 2.3 1330 94,1
6.01 - 7.00 YRS 10 0.7 1340 94.8
7.01 - 8.00 YRS 11 0.8 1351 95.6
8.01 - 9.00 YRS 12 0.8 1363 96.5
9.01 - 10.00 YRS 6 0.4 1369 96.9
10.01-11.60 YRS 1 1.0 - 1383 ' 97.9
11.01-12.00 YRS 5 0.4 1388 98.2
12.01-13.00 YRS 5 0.4 1393 98.6
13.01-14.00 YRS 3 0.2 1396 98.8
14.061-15.00 YRS 2 0.1 1398 98.9
15.01-16.00 YRS '3 0.2 1401 99.2
16.01-17.60 YRS - 5 0.4 1406 99.5
17.01-18.00 YRS 3 0.2 1409 99.7
18.01-19.00 YRS 2 0.1 11 99.9
19.01-20.00 YRS 1 0.1 1012 99.9
.OVER 20 YEARS 1 0.1 %13 100.0



AN“UAL REPORT « INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
MINIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumulative

MINR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.00 YR OR LESS 6Ly 45.6 6Ly 45.6
1.01-2.00 YRS 454 32.1 1098 17.7
2.01-3.00 YRS 121 8.6 1219 86.3
3.01-4.00 YRS 52 3.7 1271 90.0
4.01-5.00 YRS 35 2.5 1306 92.4
5.01-6.00 YRS 18 1.3 1324 93.7
6.01~7.00 YRS 11 0.8 1335 94.5
7.01-8.00 YRS 17 1.2 1352 95.7
8.01-9.00 YRS 3 0.2 1355 95.9
9.01-10.60 YRS 19 1.3 1374 97.2
10.91-11.00 YRS 3 6.2 1377 97.5
11.01-12.00 YRS 7 0.5 1384 97.9%9
12.01-13.00 YRS 4 0.3 1388 98.2
13.01-14.00 YRS 1 0.1 1389 98.3
14.01-15.00 YRS 6 0.4 1395 98.7
15.01-16.€0 YRS 2 0.1 1397 98.9
16.01-17.00 YRS 2 0.1 1399 99.0
17.01-18.00 YRS 1 6.1 1400 99.1
18.01-19.00 YRS 1 e.1 1401 99.2
19.01-20.006 YRS t2 0.1 1403 99.3
OVER 286 YRS 8 0.6 1411 99.9
LIFE 1 0.1 1412 99.9
DEATH PENALTY 1 0.1 1413 100.0

* H
. . ‘ : -~
. ‘ et




ANNUAL REPORT = INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
MAXIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulitive Cumulative

MAXR ' Frequency Percent frequency Percent
1.00 YR OR LESS 247 17.5 247 17.5
1.01-2.08 YRS 257 18.2 504 35.7
2.01-3.00 YRS ' 276 . 19.5 786 55.2
3.01-4.00 YRS 122 8.6 962 63.8
4.01-5.00 YRS 211 1%.9 1113 78.8
5.01-6.60 YRS 51 3.6 1164 82.4
6.01-7.00 YRS 25 1.8 1189 84.1
7.01-8.06 YRS 7 2.6 1226 86.8
8.01-9.00 YRS 1" 0.8 1237 87.5
9.01-19.00 YRS 55 3.9 1292 91.4
10.01-11.08 YRS 6 0.4 1298 91.9
11.61-12.60 YRS L 1.0 1312 92.9
12.01-13.600 YRS 7 0.5 1319 93.3
13.01-14.006 YRS 5 0.4 1324 93.7
14.01-15.00 YRS 18 1.3 1342 95.90
15.01-16.00 YRS 1 6.1 1343 95.0
16.01-17.60 YRS 1 0.1 1344 95.1
17.61-18.00 YRS ) 6.3 1348 95.4
19.61-20.00 YRS 21 1.5 1369 96.9
OVER 26 YRS 35 2.5 wneh 99.4
LIFE 0.6 1412 99.9
DEATH PENALTY 1 0.1 1413 166.0
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'ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91
MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS :

0BS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 &1.9002 15 1813 ‘9

MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 50 YRS
0OBS ~ MEAN MED | AN N MISSING

1 25.7898 15 1513 -

MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MED | AN N MISSING

1 133.757 36 1513 e

MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN'HONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 56 YRS
0BS MEAN MED | AN N MISSING

1 61.2895 36 1513 L]

AGE AT ADMISSION
0BS MEAN MED AN N MISSING

1 28.94541 27 1412 1

AGE AT RELEASE
08S MEAN MED I AN N MISSING

1 31.0481 30 1418 e

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MEDI1AN N MISSING

1 25.9851 15 1413 6




ANNUAL REPORT =~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS
TABLE OF IRELTY BY SEX

IRELTY(INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE)

SEX(SEX)
Frequency |
Percent o
Row Pct |
Col Pct IF IM |
L L T E L LT fmbcmm—- hin e e +*
LB567 DISCHARGE | ug | 559 |
' |  3.40 | 38.92 |
| 8.03 | 91.97 |
| 33.33 | 43.34 |
------ i e b L LDt
SENTENCE VACATED | 0| 5 1
| o0.00 1 6.35 |
| ©0.00 | 100.00 |
| e.00 1 0.3% |
------------ LT e L P LY
MAND PRL=-COND | o1 11
I e.60 | 0.07 I
|  0.00 | 100.00 |
| o0.001 0.08 |
----------------- L PP T L P LY &
MANDATORY DSCH | 11 31
| ~e.07 1 0.21 |
| 25.00 | 75.00 |
| ©0.69 | - 0.24 |
----------------- Femmcme e emn—a———
DISCRETNARY PRL | 91 | 680 |
| 6.44 | 4s.12 |
I 11.80 | 88.20 |
| 63.19 | 53.59 |
----------------- LLEEE LT P EELEEY 3
Total 144 1269

(Continued)

Total

598
42.32

0.35

0.07

771
54,56

1413

~ 100.00




ANNUAL REPORT =~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY91

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS
TABLE OF IRELTY BY SEX

JIRELTY(INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE)

SEX(SEX)
Frequency |
Percent |
Row Pct (I
Col Pct IF IM I
- e o e e o P m - +
REPAROLE | o | 13 |
’ | 6.00 | 0.92 |
| 0.00 | 100.00 |
i 0.00 | 1.02 |
----------------- L L L
SENTENCE EXPIRED | 01 11
| 0.00 | 0.67 |
I @.00 | 160.00 |
| 0.00 | 0.08 |
----------------- L L T
DEATH [ | 5 1
| 0.00 | 0.35 |
i ©0.00 | 100.00 |
i 0.00 | 6.39 |
------------------ e L )
OTHER [ 3 4|
| 6.21 | 0.28 |
I 42.86 | 57.14 |
| 2.68 | 0.32 |
----------------- s LT LY
ESCAPE | 11 71
| 6.07 | 0.50 |
| 12.50 | 87.50 |
I - 0.69 | 0.55 |
----------------- AaEEE L eI EELT
Total 144 1269

0.07

0.35

0.50

0.57

1413
100.00

T
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AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY IN INSTITUTION IN MONTHS FOR FY91 RELEASES

BASED ON MOST SEVERE OFFENSF

OFFENSES

TOTAL Population

Missing .

Criminal Attempt
Conspiracy

Accessory to Felony
Aiding in 'a Felony
Aiding and Abetting
First Degree Murder
Second Degree Murder
Manslaugter

Motor Vehicle Homicide
1st Degree Assault

2nd Degree Assault

3rd Degree Assault
Terroristic Threats

1st Degree Sexual Assault
2nd Degree Sexual Assault
3rd Degree Sexual Assault
Sexual Assault on a Child
Kidnapping

1st Degree False Imprisonment
Viclation of Custody
Robbery

Dealing Drugs

Possession of a. Controlled Substance

. Possession of Marijuana Over 1 Lb.

Deliver Dangerous Substance
Acquire Controlled Substance by Fraud
lst Degree Arson

2nd Degree Arson

3rd Degree Arson

Burglary

Possession of Burglary Tools
Grand Larceny

Breaking & Entering
Receiving Stolen Property
Theft

Petty Larceny

Criminal Mischief

Criminal Trespass

1st Degree Forgery

2nd Degree Forgery

LENGTH _OF STAY (IN MONTHS)

Mean

25.

13.
30.
.43
20.
8.
14.
161.
130.
34.

35

27
52

20.
11.
9.
45,
82.
5.
4.
121.
19.
16.
56.
17.
13.
12.
-16.
3.
27.
18.
8.
26.
37.
56.
15.
21.
15.
14.
14,
.56
15.
32.

7

99

50
33

71
25
67
12
00

41
.67
Ny

06
43
60
15
67
00
60
50
00
00
21
00
80

43.

00
00
50
89

50

36
50
00
50
18
34
18
13

00
38

N

1413%

oW~ ~d W

14

43
31
35

84
10
14
80

122

—t
~N
O™

-
o

- RWNODN

—
=N

202
17
15

64

- 52 -



OFFENSES , LENGTH OF STAY (IN MONTHS)

" Mean N

Possession of Forged Imnstrument $300+ ; 65.75 4
Possession of Forged Instrument $76-$300 5.00 1
Violation of a Financial Transaction Device 5.00 2
Criminal Simulation ' 9.00 1
Bad Check $1000+ 24.00 3
Bad. Check $300-$999 8.80 10
Bad Check $75-5299 4.00 1
No Account Check 7.00 1
. Embezzlement 29.00 1
Welfare Fraud 4.00 2
Incest , 37.67 6
Criminal Non-Support 5.00 2
Child Abuse 19.14 -7
Abuse of an Incompetent/Disabeled Persoun 6.00 1
Contributing to Delinquency of a Minor 5.00 1
Pandering ' ~ 16.00 1
Sell Pornography to a Minor 7.75 4
Obstructing a Police Officer 6.00 1
Resisting Arrest 8.00 2
Resisting Arrest with Weapon 5.00 1
Operating a Motor Vehicle to Aveide Arrest 8.67 3
Motor Vehicle Violations 20.27 30
Escape « 21.30 17
Failure to Appear 15.44 9
Tampering : 13.00 1
3rd Degree Assault on Parole Officer/DCS Fmployee 6.00 3
Assaulting a Confined Person 38.50 2
Use of Firearm in a Felony 52.67 6
Possession of Firearm by Felon 15.58 12
Possession of a Defaced Firearm 10.67 3
Possession of a Destructive Device 26.00 1
Driving While Intoxicated (DWI) 3rd Offense 16.00 2
Driving Under Suspended License ' 7.92 24
Class II Misdemeanor ‘ 4.00 1
Habitugl Criminal 126.50 2

*Includes 2 releases with missing offense data
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AVERAGE MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS FOR FY91 RELEASES
BASED ON MOST SEVERE OFFENSFE

(LIFE_& DEATH SENTFHCES SET TO 50 YEARS)

- OFFENSES i MINIMUM SENTENCE (IN MONTHS)
Mean =~ N
TOTAL Population . 25.79 1413*
Missing 24.00 2
Criminal Attempt 11.67 3
Conspiracy 42 .86 7
Accessory to Felony 15.29 7
Aiding in a Felony 8.00 4
Aiding and Abetting 11.67 3
First Degree Murder 328.50 8
Second Degree Murder 127.86 14
Manslaugter 45.53 17
Motor Vehicle Homicide 13.56 9
1st Degree Assault 50.09 43
2nd Degree Assault 16.26 31
3rd Degree Assault 7.74 35
Terroristic Threats 8.80 5
l1st Degree Sexual Assault 44 40 84
2nd Degree Sexual Assault 81.33 3
3rd Degree Sexual Assault 0.00 1
Sexual Assault on a Child 1.80 10
Kidnapping 144,00 2
1st Degree False Imprisonment 17.71 14
Violation of Custody 0.00 1
Robbery 66.53 80
Dealing Drugs 21.43 7
Possession of Controlled Substance 11.70 122
Possession of Marijuana Over 1 Lb. 11.63 16
Deliver Dangerous Substance 17.40 174
Acquire Controlled Substance by Fraud 12.00 1
1st Degree Arson ' 21.00 2
2nd Degree Arson 28.00 9
3rd Degree Arson 6.00 2
Burglary 25.19 203
Possession of Burglary Tools 26.50 2
Grand Larceny 78.00 1
Breaking & Entering © 24.00 2
Receiving Stolen Property 14.09 11
Theft 15.16 202
Petty Larceny 9.47 17
Criminal Mischief 13.40 15
Criminal Trespass 0.00 9
1st Degree Forgery 13.00 3
2nd Degree Forgery 13.11 64



OFFENQEﬁ S ‘ LENGTH OF STAY (IN MONFHS)
Mean ' N
Possession of Forged Instrument $300+ ‘ 64.00 4
Possession of Forged Instrument $76-$300 0.00 1
Violation of a Financial Transaction D9V|ce 0.00 2
Criminal Simulation 0.00 1
Bad Check $1000+ 18.67 3
Bad Check $300-$999 6.00 10
Bad Check $75-$299 ‘ . 0.00 1.
No Account Check v 0.00 1
Embezzlement 36.00 1
Welfare Fraud 0.00 2
Incest 36.00 6
Criminal Non-Support 0.00 2
Child Abuse 5.71 7
Abuse of an Incompetent/Disabeled Person 12.00 1
Contributing to Dellnquency of a Minor 0.00 1
Pandering 20.00 1
Sell Pornography to a Minor 12.00 4
Obstructing a Police Officer 0.00 1
Resisting Arrest 0.00 2
Resisting Arrest with Weapon 0.00 1
Operating a Motor Vehicle to Avoide Arrest 9.00 3
Motor Vehicle Violations 12.93 30
Escape 15.35 17
Failure to Appear 8.67 "9
Tampering 18.00 1
3rd Degree Assault on Parole Officer/DCS Bmp]ovee 0.00 3
Assaulting a Confined Person 60.00 2
Use of Firearm in a Felony 77.83 6
Possession of Firearm by Felon 29.33 12
Possession of a Defaced Firearm 10.67 3
Possession of a Destructive Device 12.00 1
Driving While Intoxicated (DWI) 3rd Offense 15.00 2
Driving Under Suspended License 3.46 24
Class II Misdemeanor 0.00 1
Habitual Criminal o 138.00 2

*Includes 2 releases with missing coffense data
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AVERAGE MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS FOR FY91 RELFASES
BASED ON MOST SEVERE OFFENSE

(LIFE & NEATH SENTENCES SET TO 50 YEARS)

OFFENSES

TOTAL Population

Missing

Criminal Attempt

Conspiracy

‘Accessory to Felony

Aiding in a Felony

Aiding and Abetting

First Degree Murder

Second Degree Murder
Manslaugter '

Motor Vehicle Homicide

1st Degree Assault

2nd Degree Assault

3rd Degree Assault
Terroristic Threats

1st Degree Sexual Assault
2nd Degree Sexual Assault
3rd Degree Sexual Assault
Sexual Assault on a Child '
Kidnapping

1st Degree False Imprisonment
Violation of Custody
Robbery

Dealing Drugs

Possession of Controlled Substance
Possession of Marijuana Over 1 Lb.
Deliver Dangerous Substance
Acquire Controlled Substance by Fraud
1st Degree Arson

2nd Degree Arson

3rd Degree Arson

Burglary

Possession of Burglary Tools
Grand Larceny

Breaking & Entering
Receiving Stolen Property
Theft

Petty Larceny

Criminal Mischief

Criminal Trespass

1st Degree TForgery

2nd Degree Forgery

MINIMUM SENTENCE (IN MONTHS)

Mean

61.

31.
40,
62.
39,
31.
36.
525,
446,
120.
43,
124,
.58
26.
25.
.81
260.
12.
17.
270.
46,
36.
126.
40.
33.
27.
39.
36.
90.
58,

46

93

15

57.
66.
96.
54.
32.
41,
.90
38.
17.
32.
36,

27

29

50
00
57
00
50
00
00
57
71
11
60

14
20

00
00
60
00
29
00
18
29
36
38
11
00
00
70

.00

67
00
00
00
73
87

40
00
00
70

N

1413
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OFFENSES ' LENGTH OF STAY (IN MONTHS)

‘ Mean N
Possession of Forged Instrument $300+ 153.00 4
Possession of Forged Instrument $76-$300 36.00 1
Violation of a Financial Transaction Device 18.00 2
Criminal Simulation ' 18.00 1
Bad Check $1000+ 41,33 3
Bad Check $300-$999 _ 22.80 10
Bad Check $75-$299 15.00 1
No ‘Account Check ‘ 12.00 1
Embezzlement 108.00 1
Welfare Fraud ' 12.00 2
Incest 81.00 6
Criminal Non-Support 12.00 2
Child Abuse 32.57 7
Abuse of an Incompetent/Disabeled Person 36.00 1
Contributing to Delinquency of a Minor 12.00 1
Pandering v . 60.00 1
Sell Pornography to a Minor 13.50 4
Obstructing a Police Officer 12.00 1
Resisting Arrest 16.50 2
Resisting Arrest with Weapon 12.00 1
Operating a Motor Vehicle to Avoide Arrest 32.00 3
Motor Vehicle Violations 44.00 30
Escape 44,12 17
Failure to Appear 45.33 9
Tampering - 36.00 1
3rd Degree Assault on Parole Officer/DCS Employee 19.00 3
Assaulting a Confined Person 66.00 2
Use of Firearm in a Felony 132.00 6
Possession of Firearm by Felon 58.75 12
Possession of a Defaced Firearm 28.00 3
Possession of a Destructive Device . 84.00 1
Driving While Intoxicated (DWI) 3rd Offense 36.00 2
Driving Under Suspended License 19.21 24
Class I1 Misdemeanor 15.00 1
Habitual Criminal 258.00 2

*Includes 6 releases with missing offense data
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ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER RELEASES, FY91
INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE DATE

Cumulative Cumulative

IRELDT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
JUL 1950 8 9.0 .8 9.0
AUG1990 8 9.0 186 18.0
SEP 1990 4 4.5 20 22.5
0CT19%0 7 7.9 27 30.3
NOV 1990 4 4.5 31 34.8
DEC1990 5 5.6 36 40.4
JAN1991 8 9.0 LY 49.4
FEB1991 10 11.2 54 60.7
MAR1991 10 11.2 64 71.9
APR1991 7 7.9 71 79.8
MAY 1991 4 4.5 75 84.3
JUN1991 14 15.7 89 160.0

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE

Cumulative Cumulative

IRELTY Frequéncy Percent Frequency Percent
LB567 DISCHARGE 2 2.2 2 2.2
SENTENCE EXPIRED ) 75 84.3 T7 86.5
OTHER 12 13.5 ) 89 100.0
ID STATUS

Cumulative cCumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME 1 1.1 1 1.1
EVALUATOR 57 64.0 58 65.2
COUNTY SAFEKPR 30 33.7 88 98.9
INTERSTATE TRANS 1 1.1 89 100.0

SEX

Cumuiative Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FEMALE 1 12.4 on 12.4

MALE 78 87.6 89 100.0



AN“UAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER RELEASES, FY91

RACE
Cumulative Cumulative
RACE Fregquency Percent Frequency Percent
. . 3 3.4 ) 3 3.4
BLACK 7 7.9 10 11.2
AMERICAN INDIAN 1 1.1 11 12.4
WHITE 78 87.6 89 ~100.0

COUNTY GF COMMITMENT

Cumulative Cumulative

coc Frequency Percent Frequency Percent -
ADAMS 3 3.4 3 3.4
BANNER 1 1.1 4 u.q
BOX BUTTE 5 5.7 9 10.3
BUFFALO 2 2.3 1 12.6
CASS 6 6.9 17 19.5
CHERRY 1 1.1 18 20.7
CHEYENNE 1 1.1 19 21.8
COLFAX 2 2.3 21 24 .1
CUMING 1 1.1 22 25.3
DAKOTA 5 5.7 27 31.0
DAWSON 1 1.1 28 32.2
DI XON 1 1.1 29 33.3
DODGE 3 3.4 32 36.8
DOUGLAS 2 2.3 34 39.1
FILLMORE 2 2.3 36 L1.4
FURNAS 1 1.1 37 42.5
HALL 5 5.7 42 48.3
_HITCHCOCK 1 1.1 43 49 .4
KEITH 5 5.7 4 55.2
LANCASTER 6 6.9 54 62.1
LINCOLN 2 2.3 56 64.4
MAD I SON 1 1.1 57 65.5
MERR | CK 1 1.1 58 66.7
MORRILL 2 2.3 60 69.0
NUCKoOLLS 1 1.1 61 706.1
PLATTE 5 5.7 66 75.9
POLK 1 1.1 67 77.0
RED WILLOW 2 2.3 69 79.3
RICHARDSON 3 3.4 T2 82.8
SARPY 2 2.3 T4 85.1
SAUNDERS 4 4.6 78 89.7
SCOTTS BLUFF 4 4.6 82 94.3
WASHINGTON 1 1.1 83 95.4
YORK 4 4.6 87 106.9

Frequency Missing = 2

o




' ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER RELEASES, FY91
AGE AT ADM{SSION

Cumulative Cumulative

AGE1R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 24 28.2 24 28.2
21 - 22 1M 12.9 35 k1.2
23 - 24 8 9.4 43 50.6
25 - 29 13 15.3 56 65.9
30 - 34 13 15.3 69 81.2
35 - 39 16 11.8 - 79 92.9
4o - 44 2 2.4 81 95.3
45 - 49 2 2.4 83 97.6
56 - 54 2 2.4 85 100.0

Frequency Missing = 4§

AGE AT RELEASE

Cumulative Cumulative

AGE2R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 22 25.9 22 25.9
21 - 22 12 1%.1 34 49.0
23 - 24 9 19.6 43 50.6
25 - 29 13 15.3 56 65.9
36 - 34 12 %1 68 86.6
35 - 39 1 12.9 79 92.9
40 - 44 2 2.4 81 95.3
45 - 49 2 2.4 83 97.6
50 - 54 2 2.4 85 100.0

, Frequency Missing = 4§

LENGTH OF STAY

Cumulative Cumulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
O -~ T MONTHS 22 24.7 22 24.7
2 MONTHS 40 44.9 62 69.7
3 MONTHS 15 16.9 T7 86.5
4 MONTHS ) 4.5 81 91.0
5 MONTHS 2 2.2 83 93.3
6 MONTHS 3 3.4 86 96.6
7 = 12 MONTHS 3 3.4 89 100.0




ANNUAL
AGE AT

08S

AGE AT

0BS

LENGTH

0BS

REPORT ~ EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER RELEASES, FY91
ADMISSION ’

MEAN MED | AN N MISSING
26.9529 24 85 [
RELEASE

MEAN MED I AN N MISSING
27.1812 24 85 4

OF STAY (N MONTHS

MEAN MED I AN N MISSING
2.37079 2 89 e
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SECTION 5

RELEASES TO PAROLE



"ANNUAL REPORT - RELEASES TO PAROLE FY91
DATE ON PAROLE

. Cumulative  Cumuiative

"PARDT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
JUL 1990 64 6.1 64 6.1
AUG1990 91 8.7 155 4.8
SEP 1990 87 8.3 242 23.1
0CT1990 107 10.2 349 33.4
NOV1990 87 8.3 436 41.7
DEC1990 113 10.8 549" 52.5
JAN1991 82 7.8 631 60.3
FEB1991 73 7.0 704 67.3
MAR1991 87 8.3 791 75.6
APR1991 90 8.6 881 842
MAY 1991 102 9.8 983 94.0
JUN1991 63 6.0 1046 100.0
1D STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Parcent
FiRST-TIME 596 57.0 596 57.0
MULTIPLE 329 31.5 925 88.4
INTERSTATE TRANS 121 11.6 1046 100.0

SEX

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FEMALE 125 12.0 125 12.0
MALE 921 88.0 1046 100.0
RACE

Cumulative Cumulative

RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
BLACK 316 30.2 316 30.2
HISPANIC 47 4.5 363 34.7
AMERICAN INDIAN 35 3.3 398 38.0
OTHER 2 0.2 4o0 38.2
WHITE 646 61.8 1046 106.0




“ANNUAL REPORT '~ RELEASES TO PAROLE FYS1
COUNTY PAROLED TO

Cumulative Cumulative

' ]
B
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COPAR Frequency Percent @ Frequency Percent
ADAMS 18 2.0 18 2.0
ANTELOPE 2 0.2 20 2.2
BOX BUTTE 2 0.2 22 2.4
BUFFALO 9 1.0 31 3.4
BURT 2 0.2 33 3.6
CASS 1 0.1. 34 3.7
CEDAR 1 0.1 35 3.8
CHASE 3 0.3 38 K1
CHERRY 1 0.1 39 4.2
CHEYENNE 3 0.3 42 " 4.6
CLAY 2 ‘0.2 by L.8
COLFAX 2 0.2 46 5.0
CUSTER 1 0.1 47 5.1
DAKOTA 4 0.4 51 5.5
DAWES i 0.4 55 6.0
DAWSON 3 ‘0.3 58 6.3
DIXON 1 0.1 59 6.4
DODGE 17 1.8 76 8.2
DOUGLAS 493 53.4 569 61.6
FURNAS 2 0.2 571 61.9
GAGE 5 0.5 576 62.4
GARDEN , 1 0.1 577 62.5
GARF IELD 1 0.1 578 62.6
HALL 20 2.2 598 " 64.8
HAMILTON 6 0.7 604 65.4
HITCHCOCK 1 0.1 665 ‘65.5
JOHNSON 1 0.1 606 65.7
KEITH 2 0.2 668 65.9
KNOX 1 e.1 609 66.0
LANCASTER 117 12.7 726 78.7
L1NCOLN 16 1.7 742 86.4
MAD | SON 1 1.2 753 81.6
MERR I CK 2 6.2 755 81.8
MORRILL 1 0.1 756 81.9
NUCKOLLS 1 0.1 757 82.0
OTOE L 0.4 761 82.4
PAWNEE 1 0.1 762 82.6
PHELPS 1 0.1 763 82.7
PLATTE 6 0.7 769 83.3
POLK 1 0.1 770 83.4
RED WiLLOW 1 0.1 771 83.5
RICHARDSON 2 0.2 773 83.7
SAL | NE 2 0.2 175 84.0
SARPY 2 0.2 777 84.2
SAUNDERS 2 0.2 779 8L.4
SCOTTS BLUFF 17 1.8 796 86.2
SEWARD 3 0.3 799 86.6
SHER I DAN 2 0.2 801 86.8
STANTON 1 0.1 802 86.9
THURSTON 2 0.2 804 87.1
WASHINGTON 1 0.1 805 87.2
WEBSTER 1 0.1 866 87.3
YORK 2 0.2 . 808 87.5



ANNUAL REPORT - RELEASES TO PAROLE FY91
COUNTY PAROLED TO

Cumuiative
COPAR Frequency Parcent Frequency

OUT OF STATE 115 12.5 923

Frequency Missing = 123

Cumulative
Percent
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~ ANNUAL REPORT - RELEASES TO PAROLE FY91

OFFENSE 1
_ Cumulative Cumulative

OFF1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
CONSP IRACY 2 0.2 2 0.2
ACC TO FELONY 3 0.3 5 0.5
AID IN A FELONY 2 0.2 7 0.7
AID AND ABET 5 0.5 12 1.1
1ST DEG MURDER 6 0.6 18 1.7
2ND DEG MURDER 1% 1.3 32 3.1
MANSLAUGHTER 13 1.2 45 4.3
MV HOMICIDE 2 0.2 uy 4.5
SHOOT TO KILL 2 0.2 49 4.7
1ST DEG ASSAULT C y2 4.0 91 8.7
2ND DEG ASSAULT 19 1.8 110 10.5
3RD DEG ASSAULT 20 1.9 130 12.4
TERRORISTIC THRT : 4 0.4 134 12.8
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 30 2.9 164 15.7
2ND DG SEX ASSLT -3 0.3 167 16.0
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 1 0.1 168 16.1
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 5 0.5 173 16.5
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 8 0.8 181 17.3
VIOL OF CUSTODY 1 0.1 182 17.4
ROBBERY 62 5.9 244 23.3
DEALING DRUGS 12 1.1 256 24.5
POS CTRLD SUBS 88 8.4 344 32.9
POS MARIJ > 1LB 12 1.1 356 34.0
POS 10Z-1LB MJ 1 0.1 357 34.1

- DEL DANGER SUBS 114 10.9 571 45.0
MFG/DLV DRUG PAR 2 6.2 473 §s.2
DLV DRG PARA/MIN 1 0.1 7y 45.3
1ST DEG ARSON 2 0.2 476 45.5
2KD DEG ARSON 5 9.5 481 46.0
3RD DEG ARSON 3 0.3 y8y 46.3
BURGLARY 172 “16.4 656 62.7
POS BURG TOOLS 1 0.1 657 62.8
BREAK AND ENTER 2 0.2 659 63.0
REC SOTLEN PROP 8 0.8 667 63.8
THEFT 178 17.9 845 80.8
PETTY LARCENY 14 1.3 859 82.1
CRIM MISCHIEF 13 1.2 872 83.4
CRIM TRESPASS 2 0.2 874 83.6
1ST DEG FORGERY 6 0.6 880 84.1
2ND DEG FORGERY 51 4.9 931 §9.0
FORGE INST 300+ 3. Q.3 934 89.3
FORGE INS 76-300 1 0.1 935 89.4
V10 FIN TRAN DEV 2 0.2 937 89.6
CRIM IMPERSNATN 1 0.1 938 89.7
BAD CK $1000 + 1 0.1 939 89.8
BAD CK $360-999 8 0.8 947 90.5
BAD CK $75-$299 . 1 0.1 948 90.6
EMBEZZLEMENT 1 0.1 949 90.7
WELFARE FRAUD 2 0.2 951 90.9
INCEST 5 0.5 956 91.4
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 1 0.1 957 91.5
"CHILD ABUSE 3 0.3 960 91.8
ABUSE D!SABLED 1 0.1 961 91.9




ANNUAL REPORT - RELEASES TO PAROLE FY91

OFFENSE 1
Cumulative Cumulative

OFF1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
CONTR DELINQ MNR 1 0.1 . 962 92.0
PANDERING 1 0.1 963 92.1
PORNO~-SELL ,MFG 1 0.1 964 92.2
RESISTING ARREST 2 0.2 966 92.4
OP MV AVD ARREST 1 0.1 967 92.4
MV VIOLATIONS 23 2.2 990 94.6
ESCAPE 5 6.5 995 95.1
FAIL TO APPEAR 6 0.6 1001 85.7
TAMPERING , 2 0.2 1003 95.9
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 1 0.1 1004 96.0
FIRARM IN FELNY 2 0.2 1006 96.2
FELON POS FIRARM 9 0.9 1015 97.90
POS DEFACD FIRAR 2 0.2 1017 97.2
DWI1-3RD OFFENSE - 7 0.7 1024 97.9
DR UNDR SUS LIC 20 1.9 1044 99.8
CL 111 MISDEMNR 1 0.1 1045 99.9
HABITUAL CRIMINA 1 0.1 1046 100.0



AN“UAL REPORT - RELEASES TO PAROLE FY91
MOST SER{OUS OFFENSE

: Cumulative Cumulative
OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

CRIMINAL ATTEMPT 1 0.1 1 0.1
CONSP IRACY 3 0.3 4 0.4
ACC TO FELONY 3 0.3 7 0.7
AID IN-A FELONY '3 0.3 10 1.0
AID AND ABET [ 0.4 14 1.3
1ST DEG MURDER 6 0.6 20 1.9
2ND DEG MURDER 14 1.3 3y 3.3
MANSLAUGHTER 13 1.2 47 4.5
MV HOMICIDE 2 0.2 49 .7
SHOOT TO KILL 2 0.2 51 4.9
-1ST DEG ASSAULT 45 4.3 96 9.2
2ND DEG ASSAULT - 20 1.9 116 11.1
3RD DEG ASSAULT 18 1.7 134 12.8
TERRORISTIC THRT " 0.4 138 13.2
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 31 3.0 169 16.2
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 2 0.2 171 16.3
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 1 0.1 172 16.4
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 5 0.5 177 16.9
KIDNAPP I NG 1 0.1 178 17.0
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 9 0.9 187 17.9
VIOL OF CUSTODY 1 0.1 188 - 18.0
ROBBERY 65 6.2 253 24.2
DEAL ING DRUGS 12 1.1 265 25.3
POS. CTRLD SUBS ‘ 89 8.5 354 33.8
POS MARIJ > 1LB 12 1.1 366 35.0
POS 10Z-1LB MJ 1 0.1 367 35.1
DEL DANGER SUBS 114 . 10.9 481 46.0
MFG/DLV DRUG PAR 2 0.2 483 46.2
DLV DRG PARA/MIN 1 6.1 48y 46.3
1ST DEG ARSON 2 0.2 486 46.5
2ND DEG ARSON 5 6.5 491 46.9
3RD DEG ARSON 2 0.2 493 47.1
BURGLARY 165 15.8 658 62.9
POS BURG TOOLS 1 0.1 659 63.0
BREAK AND ENTER 2 0.2 661 63.2
REC SOTLEN PROP 8 0.8 669 64.0
THEFT ) 177 16.9 846 86.9
"PETTY LARCENY 13 1.2 859 82.1
CRIM MISCHIEF 11 1.1 870 83.2
CRIM TRESPASS ) 2 0.2 872 83.4
1ST DEG FORGERY 5 0.5 877 83.8
2ND DEG FORGERY 48 4.6 925 88.4
FORGE INST 300+ L 0.4 929 88.8
FORGE INS 76-300 1 0.1 930 88.9
VIO FIN TRAN DEV 2 0.2 932 89.1
CRIM IMPERSNATN 1 0.1 933 89.2
BAD CK $1000 + 1 0.1 934 89.3
BAD CK $300-999 8 0.8 92 90.1
BAD CK $75-$299 1 0.1 943 90.2
EMBEZZLEMENT 1 0.1 944 90.2
WELFARE FRAUD 2 0.2 946 90.4
INCEST 5 0.5 951 96.9
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 1 0.1 952 91.0
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"ANNUAL REPORT - RELEASES TO PAROLE FY91
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

